of products under the label “Choix durable” (durable choice), 3rd edition of the after-sales service barometer, etc.

– Commitment to support new talent and promote creation and culture, with digital and original formats: La Claque Fnac

40

2020 FNAC DARTY MAIN ACHIEVEMENTS

41

• Sales growth of +0.6% on a like-for-like basis1 driven by the
strong momentum in online sales despite the in-store traffic
impacted by two lockdowns in the context of the Covid-19

crisis

• Gross margin rate reached 29.2%, down by -120 bps due to:

– Unfavorable product mix effect of -80 basis points due to a

decline in in-store traffic

– Negative impact of -45 basis points due to declining Ticketing

sales

– The consolidation of Nature & Découvertes offset the decline in

other services, which were impacted by lower in-store traffic

• Operating costs as a percentage of sales below the last
year’s level despite a negative scope effect of -€63m
related to the consolidation of Nature & Découvertes

• Current operating income totaled €215m

– The Nature & Découvertes consolidation had a negative

technical impact of -€16m, due to the brand's seasonality as

expected

€m
(IFRS 5 excluding BCC)

2019 2020 % Change

Revenues 7,349 7,491 +1.9%

Gross Margin
% Revenues

2,235
30.4%

2,186
29.2%

-2.2%
-1.2pt

Total costs
% Revenues

-1,942
26.4%

-1,971
26.3%

+1.5%
-0.1pt

Current operating

income 293 215 -€78m

1 Like-for-like: excluding the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates and scope of consolidation, openings and closures of
integrated stores

GROUP REVENUES & CURRENT OPERATING INCOME

42

€m 2019 2020 Change

France & Switzerland

Revenues 6,031 6,228 +3.3%

Like-for-like1 +1.9%

Current operating income 257 194 -€63m

Iberian Peninsula

Revenues 722 654 -9.5%

Like-for-like1 -11.1%

Current operating income 25 8 -€17m

Belgium & Luxembourg

Revenues 596 609 +2.2%

Like-for-like1 +1.4%

Current operating income 12 13 +€1m

PERFORMANCE BY GEOGRAPHIC REGION

• France & Switzerland

– Strong sales growth thanks to excellent digital performance

which fully offset the drop in in-store traffic related to the crisis

– Current operating income impacted by the decline of the

gross margin rate as a result of the drop in in-store traffic, the

decrease in Ticketing sales and the negative technical impact

of the consolidation of Nature & Découvertes

• Iberian Peninsula

– Sales significantly impacted by health restrictions imposed in

large cities, where Fnac has a strong presence

– Despite good business execution, current operating income